# OP \$415.00 4523333

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Terrybear, LLC		04/29/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Barings Finance, LLC
Street Address:	300 S. Tryon Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2500
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4523333	A PET'S LIFE		
Registration Number:	4523332	A PET'S LIFE		
Registration Number:	4523331	A PET'S LIFE		
Registration Number:	4544972	A PET'S LIFE		
Registration Number:	3781613	A PET'S LIFE		
Registration Number:	4593940	A PET'S LIFE PERSONALIZED MEMORIES		
Registration Number:	5653148	ARIA		
Registration Number:	5569822	ATHENA		
Registration Number:	5569820	GOING HOME		
Registration Number:	4183940	LIGHT OF REMEMBRANCE		
Registration Number:	3781612	MEMORY OF A LIFETIME		
Registration Number:	4611443	NEAR & DEAR		
Registration Number:	4611442	NEAR & DEAR PET MEMORIALS		
Registration Number:	5569823	ODYSSEY		
Registration Number:	5569821	RADIANCE		
Registration Number:	3010760	TERRYBEAR		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0427

900691858

#### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012719-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tif

source=13. Terrybear - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tif

THIS INSTRUMENT, THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS EVIDENCED HEREBY, AND ANY LIENS EVIDENCED HEREBY ARE AND SHALL AT ALL TIMES BE AND REMAIN SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN SUBORDINATION AND INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT, DATED AS OF THE DATE HEREOF, BY AND AMONG CHOICE FINANCIAL GROUP, BARINGS FINANCE LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND COLLATERAL AGENT ON BEHALF OF THE SUBORDINATED LENDERS DEFINED THEREIN, AND THE CREDIT PARTIES PARTY THERETO, AS AMENDED, WHICH AGREEMENT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is entered into as of April 29, 2022, by and between TERRYBEAR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor"), and BARINGS FINANCE LLC ("Secured Party") for the ratable benefit of the purchasers named in Schedule I attached to the Note Purchase Agreement (as defined below) (the "Purchasers") pursuant to that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith among the Debtor, Holdings (as defined therein), the Collateral Agent and the Purchasers (the "Note Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Whereas, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to the Purchasers entering into the Note Purchase Agreement with Debtor.

Now, therefore, Debtor agrees with Secured Party as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Obligations" means each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description arising under or in connection with any Note Document (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement) which the Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Secured Party, whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, independent, joint, several or joint and several.

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues or corresponding foreign patents and patent applications.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, any registrations or applications for registration therefor, together with the respective goodwill associated with each, fees or royalties with respect to each, including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B and any divisions or renewals thereof or corresponding foreign trademark registrations and applications.

10834294v4

"Excluded Collateral" means: (a) any application to register any trademark or service mark prior to the filing under applicable law of a verified statement of use (or the equivalent) for such trademark or service mark to the extent the creation of a security interest therein or the grant of a mortgage thereon would void or invalidate such trademark or service mark; (b) any healthcare insurance receivable; and (c) Debtor's right, title and interest in any lease, license, general intangible, instrument, chattel paper or any other contractual obligation to which Debtor is a party or any of the Debtor's rights or interests thereunder, if, and for so long as and to the extent that, without the consent of a Person (other than Debtor or an Affiliate of Debtor) the grant of the security interest hereunder would constitute or result in (i) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any material right, title, or interest of the Debtor therein or (ii) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, general intangible or other contractual obligation other than, in each case, to the extent that any such prohibition or limitation of the granting of a security interest would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction, any other applicable law or principles of equity, provided, however, that the security interest granted hereby (x) shall attach immediately when the condition causing such breach, termination, abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability is remedied, (y) shall attach immediately to any severable term of such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement to the extent that such attachment does not result in any of the consequences specified in (c) above and (z) shall attach immediately to any such lease, license, general intangible or other contractual obligation to which Debtor's counterparty has consented to such attachment.

- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby irrevocably grants to the Secured Party for the ratable benefit of the Purchasers a security interest, with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, (the "Security Interest") in the Patents and in the Trademarks (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure payment and performance of the Obligations; provided, that the definition of "Collateral" and the security interest in the Patents and Trademarks shall not include, nor any security interest granted hereunder extend to, any Excluded Collateral. The Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the assets (without regard to real property) of the Debtor. This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. § 1060.
- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Debtor hereby represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
- (a) The Debtor has full power to and authority to make and deliver this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Debtor have been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Debtor's equity holders, and do not and will not violate the provisions of, or constitute a default under, any presently applicable law or its organizational documents or any agreement presently binding on it. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Debtor and constitutes the Debtor's lawful, binding and legally enforceable obligation. The correct legal name of the Debtor is as set forth at the beginning of this Agreement. Except for any financing statement required to be filed under the applicable Uniform Commercial Code (the "UCC") and any filing or recording of this Agreement in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement

do not require notification to, registration with, or consent or approval by, any federal, state or local regulatory body or administrative agency.

- (b) All of the Patents identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> are owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and the information in <u>Exhibit A</u> accurately reflects the existence and status of the Patents listed therein as of the date hereof.
- (c) All of the Trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit B</u> are owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and the information in <u>Exhibit B</u> accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks listed therein as of the date hereof.
- (d) Except as set forth in Exhibit C, the Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark constituting Collateral listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest and licenses granted in the ordinary course of business. Except as set forth in Exhibit C, the Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires ownership in Patents or Trademarks constituting Collateral hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark, free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest and licenses granted in the ordinary course of business, and (ii) except for licenses entered into hereafter in the ordinary course of business for fair consideration and which do not cause material harm to the Secured Party or the Purchasers as holders of the Notes, will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances except the Security Interest and Liens permitted under the Note Purchase Agreement.
- (e) The Debtor will not sell or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent, except (i) as permitted in Section 3(d)(ii) above, (ii) sale or disposition of Patents or Trademarks that provide no material continuing benefit to Debtor, and (iii) any sale or disposition otherwise permitted by the Note Purchase Agreement.
- (f) The Debtor will at its own expense use commercially reasonable efforts to protect the Patents and Trademarks constituting Collateral against all claims or demands of all persons other than the Secured Party, which would cause material harm to the Secured Party.
- (g) The Debtor will at its own expense use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Patents and the Trademarks constituting Collateral to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to register or obtain letters patent, file all affidavits and renewals, and pay all annuities and maintenance fees possible with respect to issued registrations and letters patent.
- (h) If the Debtor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (g), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark constituting Collateral, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure.

3

- (i) Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party promptly upon demand the amount of all moneys expended and all reasonable, out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including reasonable and documented attorneys' fees) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (h) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the highest rate then applicable to any of the Obligations.
- To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (h) and (i) exercising its rights under Section 6, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after the occurrence and during the continuation an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks constituting Collateral or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks constituting Collateral to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks constituting Collateral to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the payment in full in cash of all Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations for which no claim has been made).
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains un-waived or uncured.

## 5. Reserved.

- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter during its continuance, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
- (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Note Purchase Agreement.
- (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks constituting Collateral.
- (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks constituting Collateral and any licenses thereunder, and if the Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.

- Miscellaneous. This Agreement and Secured Party's rights under this Agreement or under applicable law may be enforced by Secured Party, at its discretion, against any one or more of the parties referred to above which are encompassed within the term Debtor, without any need to bring any enforcement action against the other parties who are encompassed within the term Debtor. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action, corporate or otherwise by the Debtor. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by the Secured Party and Debtor. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party and Purchasers shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and permitted assigns and shall take effect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.
- 8. <u>Successors; Counterparts; Headings; Invalidity/Severability</u>. Sections 9(d), (f), (h) and (l) of the Note Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference *mutatis mutandis*.
- 9. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. Sections 9(g), (i) and (j) of the Note Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference *mutatis mutandis*.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

5

TR

10834294v4

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TERRYBEAR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Ву:\_\_\_

Susan Gohman Its: President

S-1

## [SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

**BARINGS FINANCE LLC** 

By: Barings LLC, as Investment Manager

By: Scott Chappell Its: Managing Director

# **EXHIBIT A**

## TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **PATENTS**

Country	Patent Number	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
<u>US</u>	10,918,554	CREMATION URN	09/27/2018
		AND METHOD OF	
		<u>MANUFACTURE</u>	

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application Number	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
<u>US</u>	17/132,535	CREMATION URN	12/23/2020
		AND METHOD OF	
		<u>MANUFACTURE</u>	

10834294v4

# **EXHIBIT B**

## TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

10834294v4

Trademark	App. No./Reg. No.	App. Date	Reg. Date	Countr	Status
TERRYBEAR	RN: TMA686199 AN: 1227942	August 23, 2004	April 18, 2007	Canada	Registered
A PET'S LIFE	RN: TMA773623 AN: 1384194	February 20, 2008	August 4, 2010	Canada	Registered
ARIA	RN: TMA1093619 AN: 1913208	August 2, 2018	February 12, 2021	Canada	Registered
ATHENA	AN: 1913209	August 2, 2018		Canada	Pending
GOING HOME	RN: TMA1093614 AN: 1913210	August 2, 2018	February 12, 2021	Canada	Registered
LIGHT OF REMEMBRANCE	RN: TMA831735 AN: 1506302	December 2, 2010	September 10, 2012	Canada	Registered
MEMORY OF A LIFETIME	RN: TMA790817 AN: 1384195	February 20, 2008	February 15, 2011	Canada	Registered
NEAR & DEAR	RN: TMA905670 AN: 1662178	January 31, 2014	June 9, 2015	Canada	Registered
NEAR & DEAR PET MEMORIALS and Design	RN: TMA905671 AN: 1662179	January 31, 2014	June 9, 2015	Canada	Registered
1000 Ju					
ODYSSEY	AN: 1913211	August 2, 2018		Canada	Pending
RADIANCE	RN: TMA1093617 AN: 1913212	August 2, 2018	February 12, 2021	Canada	Registered
TERRYBEAR URNS	RN: TMA696110 AN: 1229012	September 1, 2004	September 11, 2007	Canada	Registered
A PET'S LIFE	RN: 4523333 SN: 85938304	May 21, 2013	April 29, 2014	U.S.	Registered
A PET'S LIFE	RN: 4523332 SN: 85938303	May 21, 2013	April 29, 2014	U.S.	Registered

A PET'S LIFE	RN: 4523331 SN: 85938290	May 21, 2013	April 29, 2014	U.S.	Registered
A PET'S LIFE	RN: 4544972 SN: 85938297	May 21, 2013	June 3, 2014	U.S.	Registered
A PET'S LIFE	RN: 3781613 SN: 77286977	September 24, 2007	April 27, 2010	U.S.	Registered
A PET'S LIFE PERSONALIZED MEMORIES and Design	RN: 4593940 SN: 85938283	May 21, 2013	August 26, 2014	U.S.	Registered
**					
ARIA	RN: 5653148 SN: 87797182	February 14, 2018	January 15, 2019	U.S.	Registered
ATHENA	RN: 5569822 SN: 87797181	February 14, 2018	September 25, 2018	U.S.	Registered
GOING HOME	RN: 5569820 SN: 87797174	February 14, 2018	September 25, 2018	U.S.	Registered
LIGHT OF REMEMBRANCE	RN: 4183940 SN: 85188455	December 1, 2010	July 31, 2012	U.S.	Registered
MEMORY OF A LIFETIME	RN: 3781612 SN: 77286975	September 24, 2007	April 27, 2010	U.S.	Registered
NEAR & DEAR	RN: 4611443 SN: 86179446	January 30, 2014	September 23, 2014	U.S.	Registered
NEAR & DEAR PET MEMORIALS and Design	RN: 4611442 SN: 86179442	January 30, 2014	September 23, 2014	U.S.	Registered
ODYSSEY	RN: 5569823 SN: 87797184	February 14, 2018	September 25, 2018	U.S.	Registered
RADIANCE	RN: 5569821 SN: 87797177	February 14, 2018	September 25, 2018	U.S.	Registered

TERRYBEAR	RN: 3010760 SN: 78384676	March 15, 2004	November 1, 2005	U.S.	Registered
TERRYBEAR	RN: 0782557 AN: 01095080	December 8, 2005	December 9, 2005	Benelux	Registered

# **EXHIBIT C**

## TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

**LICENSES** 

SECURITY INTERESTS, LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

**OTHER INTERESTS** 

10834294v4

**RECORDED: 05/02/2022**